

JUN 17 2010

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, and the CEMENT MASONS
LOCAL 526 COMBINED FUNDS, On Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

—v.—

OMNICARE, INC., JOEL F. GEMUNDER, DAVID W. FROESEL, JR.,
CHERYL D. HODGES, EDWARD L. HUTTON, and SANDRA E. LANEY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FROST BROWN TODD LLC
WM. T. ROBINSON III
DOUGLAS R. DENNIS
2200 PNC Center
201 East Fifth Street,
Suite 2200
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4182
(513) 651-6800

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
HARVEY KURZWEIL
(Counsel of Record)
hkurzweil@dl.com
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
JAMES P. SMITH III
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
JOHN E. SCHREIBER
MAYA C. DHARWARKAR
333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90071-1530
(213) 621-6000

Attorneys for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED		i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING		ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..		ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....		iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....		iv
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....		1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT		1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION		5
I. This Case Is Not Ripe for Review by this Court		5
II. Petitioners Have Made No Showing of “Imperative Public Importance” Warranting Interlocutory Review by this Court		7
CONCLUSION.....		13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>ACA Financial Guaranty Corp. v. Advest, Inc., 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....</i>	9
<i>In re Acceptance Securities Litigation, 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005)</i>	10
<i>Anderson v. Clow, 520 U.S. 1103 (1996).....</i>	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....</i>	6, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 554 (2007)</i>	6, 12
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A.R. Co., 389 U.S. 327 (1967)</i>	5
<i>Bunting v. Mellon, 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....</i>	5
<i>Caiafa v. Sea Containers Ltd., No. 08-3006-cv, 2009 WL 1383457 (2d Cir. 2009).....</i>	9
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. Chubb Corp., 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	9
<i>In re Corning Inc. Securities Litigation, No. 04-2845-CV, 2005 WL 714352 (2d Cir. 2005).....</i>	9
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharmaceutical Inc., 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	9, 11

	PAGE
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	7
<i>In re Daou Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 11
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank, Jackson, Mississippi v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	5
<i>Indiana State District Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Indiana State District Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 698 (E.D. Ky. 2007) ...	2
<i>Leadis Technology, Inc. v. Safron Capital Corp.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1545 (2008)	12
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F. 3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Merix Corp. v. Central Laborers Pension Fund</i> , 129 S. Ct. 763 (2008)	12
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997)	10

	PAGE
<i>Oxford Asset Management Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 540 U.S. 872 (2003)	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	8
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Romine v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 11
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>In re Stac Electronics Securities Litigation</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	8
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	7

	PAGE
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8
Statutes:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	9, 12
Securities Act of 1933 §11 [15 U.S.C. §77k]	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b) [15 U.S.C. §77j(b)]	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a) [15 U.S.C. §78t-1]	2
15 U.S.C. §77k(a)	11
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	12
28 U.S.C. §2101(e)	7
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	1, 6, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(d)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
Sup. Ct. R. 11	7, 12
